

EN: Warning: Skateboarding can be dangerous.

Read the user manual thoroughly before use.

General information

- Children under 8 should always be supervised by an adult.
- Wear personal protective equipment when using the skateboard: protective headgear, gloves/wrist guards, knee pads and elbow pads.
- Never modify the skateboard. This can ruin it and can endanger the safety of the user.
- Before every use, check that all nuts are securely tightened as they can loosen over time.

How to use the skateboard

- Always observe the rules of the road.
- Avoid gravel, sand, soil, rocks, etc. – as well as wet and uneven surfaces – when using the skateboard.
- Stay alert for pedestrians and/or vehicles.
- Only one person must use the skateboard at a time.
- Avoid high speeds.

How to ride

- Stand on the board with the strongest foot to the rear and the forward foot slightly in front of the wheel set. Push the skateboard forward by putting the rear foot on the ground and pushing off with it.
- Place both feet on the skateboard when you are up to speed. Bend your knees slightly.
- Turn by leaning the body to the right or left, respectively.

Braking

Select one of the following three methods for braking:

1. Brake using the foot that is not on the skateboard.
2. Jump off the skateboard. Be cautious when skateboarding at high speeds and make sure the skateboard does not endanger anyone else.
3. Tilt up the skateboard with the back foot.

Maintenance

- Always check the skateboard for signs of wear or loose/damaged parts, such as cracks, splinters and/or sharp edges.
- Clean the wheels after use.
- Regularly grease the wheel bearings with lubricant.

DA: Advarsel: Det kan være farligt at stå på skateboard.

Læs brugervejledningen grundigt igennem inden brug.

Generel information

- Børn under 8 år bør altid være under opsyn af en voksen.
- Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, når skateboardet benyttes: hovedbeskyttelse, hånd/ankelbeskyttelse, knæbeskyttelse og albuebeskyttelse.
- Foretag aldrig ændringer på skateboardet. Det kan ødelægge skateboardet og udgøre fare.
- Kontrollér hver gang at alle møtrikker er strammet forsvarligt inden brug, da de med tiden kan løsnes.

Information om brug

- Overhold altid færdselsreglerne.
- Undgå grus, sand, jord, sten mm., våde og ujævne overflader, når skateboardet benyttes.
- Vær opmærksom på fodgængere og/eller køretøjer.
- Der må kun være én person ad gangen på skateboardet.
- Undgå høj hastighed.

Kørsel

- Stå på brættet med den stærkeste fod bagerst og den forreste fod lige før forreste hjulsæt. Fremdrift fås ved at sætte den bagerste fod på jorden og skubbe fra med den fod.
- Placer begge fødder på skateboardet, når fart er opnået. Bøj let i knæene.
- Drej ved at læne kroppen til henholdsvis højre eller venstre.

Bremsning

Vælg en af følgende tre metoder til at bremse:

1. Brems ved hjælp af den fod, der ikke står på skateboardet.
2. Hop af skateboardet. Pas på ved høj fart og sørg for at skateboardet ikke udgør en fare for andre.
3. Tip skateboardet med den bagerste fod.

Vedligeholdelse

- Tjek altid skateboardet for slid eller løse/beskadigede dele, såsom revner, splinter og/eller skarpe kanter.
- Rengør hjulene efter brug.
- Brug jævnlige smørelolie til hjullejerne.

NO: Advarsel: Det kan være farlig å stå på skateboard.

Les bruksanvisningen nøye før bruk.

Generell informasjon

- Barn under 8 år bør alltid være ha tilsyn av en voksen.
- Bruk verneutstyr når du bruker skateboardet: hjelm, håndledds-/ankelbeskyttelse, knebeskyttelse og albuebeskyttelse.

- Skateboardet må ikke modifiseres. Det kan ødelegge skateboardet og føre til farlige situasjoner.
- Før bruk må du kontrollere at alle mutrene er strammet godt til, siden de kan løsne over tid.

Informasjon om bruk

- Overhold alltid trafikkreglene.
- Unngå grus, sand, jord, stein og lignende samt vått og ujevnt underlag når du bruker skateboardet.
- Vær oppmerksom på fotgjengere og kjøretøy.
- Skateboardet skal bare brukes av én person om gangen.
- Unngå høy hastighet.

Kjøring

- Stå på brettet med den sterkeste foten din bakerst. Den fremre foten skal plasseres rett foran det fremre hjulsettet. Fremdrift skapes ved å sette den bakerste foten på bakken og skyve fra med den.
- Plasser begge føttene på skateboardet når du har oppnådd fart. Bøy knærne lett.
- Sving ved å lene kroppen til høyre eller venstre.

Bremse

Velg en av disse måtene å bremse på:

1. Brems med foten som ikke står på skateboardet.
2. Hopp av skateboardet. Vær forsiktig hvis farten er høy, og pass på at skateboardet ikke utgjør en fare for andre.
3. Vipp skateboardet med den bakerste foten.

Vedlikehold

- Kontroller skateboardet regelmessig for å avdekke skader eller løse/skadete deler, for eksempel sprekker, splinter eller skarpe kanter.
- Rengjør hjulene etter bruk.
- Smør kulelagrene regelmessig med olje.

SV: Varning: Det kan vara farligt att åka skateboard.

Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant före användning.

Allmän information

- Barn under 8 år ska alltid vara under en vuxens uppsikt.
- Använd skyddsutrustning när du använder skateboarden: huvudskydd, hand-/vristskydd, knäskydd och armbågsskydd.
- Utför aldrig några ändringar på skateboarden. Det kan förstöra skateboarden och innebära fara.
- Kontrollera före varje användning att alla muttrar är ordentligt åtdragna eftersom de kan lossna med tiden.

Information om användning

- Följ alltid trafikreglerna.
- Undvik grus, sand, jord, stenar m.m. samt våta och ojämna ytor när du använder skateboarden.
- Var uppmärksam på fotgängare och/eller fordon.
- Det får bara vara en person åt gången på skateboarden.
- Undvik hög hastighet.

Kör

- Stå på brädan med den starkaste foten baktill och den främre foten precis före framhjulen. Åk framåt genom att sätta den bakre foten på marken och skjuta iväg med den foten.
- Placera båda fötterna på skateboarden när du fått fart. Böj knäna lätt.
- Sväng genom att luta kroppen åt höger respektive vänster.

Bromsa

Välj en av följande tre metoder för att bromsa:

1. Bromsa genom att använda den fot som inte står på skateboarden.
2. Hoppa av skateboarden. Var försiktig vid hög fart och se till att skateboarden inte utgör någon fara för andra.
3. Tippa skateboarden med den bakre foten.

Underhåll

- Kontrollera alltid skateboarden avseende slitage eller lösa/skadade delar, som t.ex. sprickor, flisor och/eller vassa kanter.
- Rengör hjulen efter användning.
- Använd regelbundet smörjolja till hjullagren.

FI: Varoitus: Rullalautailu voi olla vaarallista.

Lue käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen käyttöä.

Yleistä tietoa

- Alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten tulee aina olla aikuisen valvonnassa.
- Käytä rullalautaillessa suojavarusteita: kypärää, käsi- ja nilkkasuojia, polvisuojia ja kyynärsuojia.
- Älä koskaan muuntele rullalautaa. Tämä voi vaurioittaa rullalautaa ja aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita.
- Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä, että mutterit ovat kireällä, sillä ne voivat löystyä ajan mittaan.

Käyttötiedot

- Noudata aina liikennesääntöjä.
- Älä rullalautaile soralla, hiekalla, maapohjalla tai kivikossa tai märillä tai epätasaisilla alustoilla.
- Huomioi jalankulkijat ja ajoneuvot.
- Rullalaudalla saa olla vain yksi henkilö kerrallaan.
- Vältä suuria nopeuksia.

Ajo

- Seiso laudalla vahvin jalka takana ja etujalka etupyörien kohdalla. Työntövoima saadaan laittamalla takajalka maahan ja työntämällä lautta eteenpäin.
- Nosta molemmat jalat laudalle, kun nopeus on saavutettu. Taivuta polvia kevyesti.
- Käännä nojaamalla kehoa oikealle tai vasemmalle.

Jarrutus

Valitse jokin kolmesta jarrutustavasta:

1. Jarruta sillä jalalla, joka ei ole rullalaudalla.
2. Hyppää pois rullalaudalta. Ole varovainen suuressa nopeudessa ja varmista, että rullalauta ei aiheuta vaaraa muille.
3. Kallista rullalautaa takajalalla.

Huolto

- Tarkista aina rullalaudan kuluminen tai löysät/vaurioituneet osat, kuten halkeamat, murtumat ja/tai terävät reunat.
- Puhdista pyörät käytön jälkeen.
- Voitele pyörien laakerit säännöllisin väliajoin.

DE: *Warning:* Skateboarding kann gefährlich sein.

Lesen Sie vor der Benutzung gründlich die Gebrauchsanweisung.

Allgemeine Information

- Kinder unter 8 Jahren sollten immer von einem Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden.
- Tragen Sie Schutzausrüstung beim Benutzen des Skateboards: Kopfschutz, Hand-/Knöchelschutz, Knieschutz und Ellenbogenschutz.
- Nehmen Sie niemals Änderungen am Skateboard vor. Hierdurch kann das Skateboard beschädigt werden und eine Gefahrenquelle ausmachen.
- Kontrollieren Sie vor der Benutzung jedes Mal, dass alle Muttern ordnungsgemäß festgezogen sind, da sie sich mit der Zeit lockern können.

Nutzungsinformationen

- Beachten Sie immer die Straßenverkehrsregeln.
- Vermeiden Sie Kies, Sand, Erde, Steine usw., sowie nasse und unebene Oberflächen, wenn das Skateboard benutzt wird.
- Achten Sie auf Fußgänger und/oder Fahrzeuge.
- Es darf jeweils nur eine Person auf dem Skateboard fahren.
- Vermeiden Sie hohe Geschwindigkeit.

Fahren

- Stehen Sie mit dem stärksten Fuß hinten auf dem Brett und mit dem vorderen Fuß kurz vor dem vorderen Radsatz. Der Antrieb wird erzeugt, indem man den hinteren Fuß auf die Erde setzt und ihn zum Anschieben benutzt.
- Wenn genug Geschwindigkeit erreicht ist, werden beide Füße auf dem Skateboard platziert. Beugen Sie leicht die Knie.
- Biegen Sie ab, indem Sie den Körper jeweils nach rechts oder links lehnen.

Bremsen

Wählen Sie eine der folgenden drei Methoden zum Bremsen:

1. Bremsen Sie mit dem Fuß, der nicht auf dem Skateboard steht.
2. Springen Sie vom Skateboard herunter. Seien Sie bei hoher Geschwindigkeit vorsichtig und passen Sie auf, dass das Skateboard keine Gefahr für andere ausmacht.
3. Drücken Sie das Skateboard-Ende mit dem hinteren Fuß herunter.

NL: *Waarschuwing:* Skateboarden kan gevaarlijk zijn.

Lees de gebruikshandleiding voor gebruik zorgvuldig door.

Algemene informatie

- Kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar moeten altijd onder toezicht staan van een volwassene.
- Draag beschermende uitrusting bij het gebruik van het skateboard: helm, hand-/enkel-/knie- en elleboogbeschermers.
- Probeer nooit dingen te wijzigen aan het skateboard. Het skateboard kan hierdoor kapot gaan, wat gevaarlijk is.
- Controleer voor gebruik of alle moeren stevig zijn aangedraaid. Ze kunnen na verloop van tijd losraken.

Gebruiksinformatie

- Houd je altijd aan de verkeersregels.
- Vermijd grind, zand, aarde, steentjes en natte of oneffen oppervlakken bij het gebruik van het skateboard.
- Let goed op voetgangers en/of voertuigen.
- Er mag maar één persoon tegelijk op het skateboard staan.
- Ga niet te snel.

Rijden

- Ga op het skateboard staan en zet je sterkste voet achter en je voorvoet net voor de voorwielen. Je maakt vaart door je achterste voet op de grond te zetten en je met die voet af te zetten.
- Zet beide voeten op het skateboard als je op snelheid bent. Buig je knieën licht.
- Je kunt bochten maken door met je lichaam naar rechts of links te leunen.

Remmen

Je kunt remmen op een van de volgende drie manieren:

1. Rem af met je voet die niet op het skateboard staat.
2. Spring van het skateboard af. Wees voorzichtig als je hard gaat en zorg ervoor dat het skateboard geen gevaar vormt voor anderen.
3. Wip het skateboard omhoog met je achterste voet.

Onderhoud

- Controleer het skateboard altijd op slijtage en losse/beschadigde onderdelen, zoals scheuren, splinters en/of scherpe randen.
- Reinig de wielen na gebruik.
- Gebruik regelmatig smeerolie voor de wiellagers.

FR: *Attention :* La pratique du skateboard peut être dangereuse.

Lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant l'utilisation.

Informations générales

- Les enfants de moins de 8 ans doivent toujours être sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
- Utilisez des équipements de protection lors de l'utilisation du skateboard : protection de la tête, protection des mains/des chevilles, protection des genoux et des coudes.
- N'apportez jamais de modifications au skateboard. Cela risquerait de l'endommager et de le rendre dangereux.
- Vérifiez à chaque fois que tous les boulons sont bien serrés avant utilisation, car ils peuvent se desserrer au fil du temps.

Informations d'utilisation

- Lors de l'utilisation du skateboard, respectez toujours le code de la route.
- Évitez le gravier, le sable, la terre, les pierres, etc., les surfaces mouillées et inégales.
- Faites attention aux piétons et/ou aux véhicules.
- Une seule personne à la fois doit monter sur le skateboard.
- Évitez les vitesses élevées.

Pour avancer

- Tenez-vous sur la planche avec le pied le plus fort à l'arrière et l'autre pied juste devant les roues avant. La propulsion est obtenue en posant le pied arrière au sol et en poussant avec ce pied.
- Placez les deux pieds sur le skateboard lorsque vous atteignez la vitesse voulue. Pliez légèrement vos genoux.
- Pour tourner, penchez le corps respectivement vers la droite ou la gauche.

Pour freiner

Utilisez l'une des trois méthodes suivantes pour freiner :

1. Freinez en utilisant le pied qui n'est pas sur le skateboard.
2. Sautez de la planche. Soyez prudent lorsque vous roulez à grande vitesse et assurez-vous que le skateboard ne fait pas courir un danger aux autres.
3. Faites basculer le skateboard avec le pied arrière.

Entretien

- Examinez toujours votre skateboard afin de détecter les traces d'usure ou des pièces desserrées, usées ou endommagées (fissures, éclats et/ou arêtes vives).
- Nettoyez les roues après utilisation.
- Appliquez régulièrement un lubrifiant sur les roulements des roues.

IT: *Attenzione:* Lo skateboarding può essere pericoloso.

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell'uso.

Informazioni generali

- I bambini sotto gli 8 anni devono sempre essere sorvegliati da un adulto.
- Utilizzare dispositivi protettivi quando si utilizza lo skateboard: casco protettivo, guanti e protezioni per le caviglie, paraginocchia e paragoniti.
- Non apportare mai modifiche allo skateboard: potrebbero compromettere lo skateboard e rappresentare un pericolo.
- Controllare ogni volta che tutti i dadi siano serrati in modo sicuro prima dell'uso, poiché potrebbero allentarsi con il tempo.

Informazioni sull'utilizzo

- Osservare sempre le regole della strada.
- Evitare ghiaia, terra, pietrisco e simili, superfici umide e irregolari quando si utilizza lo skateboard.
- Prestare attenzione ai pedoni e/o ai veicoli.
- Lo skateboard può essere usato da una sola persona alla volta.
- Evitare l'alta velocità.

Guida

- Stare sulla tavola con il piede più forte sulla parte posteriore, poggiare il piede anteriore poco prima delle ruote anteriori. La propulsione si ottiene mettendo il piede posteriore a terra e spingendo con quel piede.
- Posizionare entrambi i piedi sullo skateboard quando si raggiunge una certa velocità. Piegare leggermente le ginocchia.
- Girare inclinando il corpo rispettivamente a destra o a sinistra.

Frenata

Scegliere uno dei seguenti tre metodi per frenare:

1. Frenare usando il piede che non è sullo skateboard.
2. Saltare giù dallo skateboard. Fare attenzione se si sta procedendo ad alta velocità, che lo skateboard non rappresenti un pericolo per gli altri.
3. Sollevare lo skateboard premendo con il piede posteriore.

Manutenzione

- Controllare sempre lo skateboard per eventuale usura o parti allentate/danneggiate, come crepe, schegge e/o bordi taglienti.
- Pulire le ruote dopo l'uso.
- Applicare regolarmente dell'olio lubrificante sui cuscinetti delle ruote.